

No. 10-70

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TIFD III-E, Inc., Tax Matters Partner for
Castle Harbour Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. GREENE (202) 514-3573
FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI (202) 514-1882
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:
NORA DANNEHY
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The District Court erred in ruling that the Dutch Banks were partners under I.R.C. § 704(e)(1).	3
1. I.R.C. § 704(e)(1) has no application in this case.	4
2. Even if I.R.C. § 704(e)(1) applies, the Dutch Banks did not have capital interests in Castle Harbour.	11
3. Under the facts of this case, the Banks did not have capital interests in Castle Harbour.	15
B. The District Court misapplied the substantial economic effect test of I.R.C. § 704(b).	19
C. The District Court erred in rejecting the Government’s penalty claims.	29
Conclusion.	35
Certificate of Compliance.	36
Certificate of Service.	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ASA Investering Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>American Boat Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>BB&T Corp. v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Boca Investering Partnership v. United States</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 314 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Commissioner v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945).....	30
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	4, 6, 11-12
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	31, 32
<i>Georgetown Sound v. United States</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1056 (D. Md. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 F.3d 10 (4th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 956 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Klamath Strategic Investment Fund v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	28
<i>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.Conn. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 150 Fed. Appx. 40 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>RCL Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104422 (D.Colo. 2008).....	13
<i>Republic Plaza Properties P'shp v. Commissioner</i> , 107 T.C. 94 (1996).....	13
<i>Sealy Power v. Commissioner</i> , 46 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 32 T.C. 1261 (1959).....	6, 7
<i>Southgate Master Fund LLC v. United States</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 596 (N.D.Tex. 2009).....	10
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2

Cases (cont'd): **Page(s)**

United States v. G-I Holdings, Inc.,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115850 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 10
United States v. Quintieri, 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 12

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. (Internal Revenue Code of 1986):

§ 704..... 19
 § 704(b). 16, 19-20
 § 704(b)(2). 3
 § 704(c).. 19- 21, 27-28
 § 704(e). 8, 9
 § 704(e)(1). *passim*
 § 721.. 8

Rules and Regulations:

26 C.F.R. (Treasury Regulations):

§ 1.704-1(b)(1)(i). 23
 § 1.704-1(b)(1)(ii). 23
 § 1.704-1(b)(2)(iii)(c)(2). 23
 § 1.704-1(b)(3). 22
 § 1.704-1(e)(1)(i).. 24
 § 1.704-1(e)(1)(ii). 13, 21, 22, 24
 § 1.704-1(e)(1)(iii). 6
 § 1.704-3(a)(10). 28
 § 301.6221-1(c).. 33

Prop. Reg., 57 Fed. Reg. 61345 (Dec. 24, 1992). 28
 T.D. 8500, 58 Fed. Reg. 67676 (Dec. 22, 1993)..... 27

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
Karen C. Burke, <i>Castle Harbour: Economic Substance and the Overall-Tax-Effect Test</i> , 107 Tax Notes 1163 (May 30, 2005).	21
Karen C. Burke & Grayson M.P. McCouch, <i>Snookered Again: Castle Harbour Revisited</i> , 128 Tax Notes 1143 (Sept. 13, 2010), <i>available in LEXIS</i> , 2010 TNT 177-10.	4, 11, 14
Alan Gunn & James R. Repetti, PARTNERSHIP INCOME TAX'N, at 89 & 91 n.4 (4th ed. 2005).	4-5
Bethany McLean & Peter Elkind, THE SMARTEST GUYS IN THE ROOM, 142-43 (Portfolio 2004 ed.).	31
Martin J. McMahon, Jr. et al., <i>Recent Developments in Federal Income Taxation: The Year 2009</i> , 10 Fla. Tax Rev. 79, 197-98 (2009).	9
Arthur B. Willis et al., PARTNERSHIP TAXATION ¶¶10.01, 10.02 (6th ed. & 2010 Supp.).	19-21, 24
